
COMBS & HOFFMAN 
RALPH K. COMBS 
rcombs@combsandhoffman.com 

Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
P.0. Box 6 15 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-061 5 

JOSEPH M. HOWMAN 
jhoffman @combsandhoffman.com 

A~TORNEYS AT LAW 
100 UNITED DRIVE, Sum 4B 

VERSAILLES, KENTUCKY 40383 
(859) 873-5427 

FAX: (859) 873-1024 

June 20,2007 

JUN 2 2 2007 
PUBLIC 9ERVlCE 

~ ~ ~ M l 4 ~ l ~ ~  

Re: Souifi Woodford County Water District; 
Purchased Water Rate Adjustment 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Enclosed you will please find one original Application for Purchased Water Adjustment for 
the South Woodford County Water District and eleven copies Please file of record in your office 
and return the extra copy, stamped filed, to this office in the enclosed, addressed, stamped envelope. 

Please advise if you have any questions or require additional information. 

JMHiss 
btters25ipsc.so. wood.ad.iust 

mailto:rcombs@combsandhoffman.com
mailto:combsandhoffman.com


PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FOR 
WATER DISTRICTS AND ASSOCIATIONS 

(807 KAR 5068) 

South Woodford County Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

June 20,2007 
(Date) 

467-D Wilson Avenue 
(Address) 

Versailles, Kentucky 40383 
(City, State) 

(Telephone Number) 
859-873-1 308 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

1 .a. Name of all wholesale suppliers and the base (current) rate and changed rate of 
each. In the event the water purchased is billed by the supplier on a rate that is not 
a flat rate schedule, the entire rate shedule must be shown. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

Supplier(s) Base Rate Changed Rate 

Monthly Meter Monthly Meter 

1'' 150,000 gal. 
$2.31 per 1000 qal. 

Next 850,000 gal. 
$2.24 per 1000 qal. 

All over 1,000,000 gal. 
$2.00 per 1000 qal. 

City of Versailles Charge $3.05 Charse: 0 

Ail water used: 
$2.20 Der 1000 qal. 



1 .b. 

2. 

A copy of the supplier's notice of the changed rate showing the effective date of the 
increase is attached as Exhibit 
Twelve-month period upon which the purchased water adjustment is based. (This 
twelve-month period must end within 90 days of this filing). 

A 

From June, 2006 through May. 2007 
(month and year) (month and year) 

3. Statement of water purchases. Where water is purchased from more than one 
supplier, purchases from each supplier must be shown separately. If water is 
purchased through a decling block rate schedule, purchases for each month must 
be shown. Attach an additional sheet if necessary. 

Supplier(s) Gallons Purchased 
during 12 month period 

City of Versailles 193,177 (1000 gallons) 

TOTAL PURCHASES 193,177 (1000 aallons) 

4. Total sales for the 12 month period 119,442.1 (1000 qallons). 

5. Increased water cost $35,590.60 



The increased water cost is the cost difference between purchases at base (current 
rate) and purchases at new rate. 

6. Purchased water adjustment factor $0.30 per 1000 gallons . 
The purchased water adjustment factor is obtained by dividing the increased cost of 
water by the total gallons sold. 

Note: The purchased water adjustment factor is added to each thousand gallons sold. If 
the minimum usage is 2,000 gallons then the purchased water adjustment factor would be 
added to the minimum bill twice. Revised tariff sheets must be attached showing the rate 
to be charged by the utility and the effective date of the increased rates. 

7. Proposed effective date Julv 1, 2007 . 

Bobby Ddson 

Chairman 
(Title) 



SOUTH WOODFORD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT (2007) 

Line 4 A B 
Water Purchased Water Sold cost at COG at 

(1000 gallons) (1000 gallons) base (current) new rate 
rate 

1. June, 2006 
2. July, 2006 
3. August, 2006 
4. September, 2006 
5. October, 2006 
6. November, 2006 
7. December, 2006 
8. January, 2007 
9. February, 2007 

I O .  March, 2007 
11. April, 2007 
12. May,2007 

TOTAL 

16,580 
19,952 
19,778 
17,188 
15,295 
15,612 
12,593 
15,909 
16,919 
15,140 
15,039 
13,172 

193,177 

10,220 
14,053 
12,324 
10,517 
7,822 
9,260 
8,030 
8,794.4 
9,870 
8,488.1 
9,542.4 
10,521.2 

119,442.1 

$33,413.55 
$40,157.55 
$39,809.55 
$34,629.55 
$30,843.55 
$31,477.55 
$25,439.55 
$32,071 5 5  
$34,091.55 
$30,533.55 
$30,331.55 
$26,597.55 

389,396.60 

$36,476 
$43,894.4 
$43,5 1 1.6 
$37,813.6 
$33,649 
$34,346.4 
$27,704.6 
$34,997.6 
$37,221.8 
$33,308 
$33,085.8 
$28,978.4 

424,987.2 

Increased Water Cost: B-A = $424,987.20 - $389,396.60 = $35,590.60 

Purchased Water Adjustment Factor: Line 5 divided by Line 4 = $35,590.60 
~119,442.1 = $0.30 per 1000 gallons 

SWW I/PurchaseWaterAdjustment2007 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

sou od ir D x d  County WE - r 
Same of Issuing Corporation 

For Entkre Area Selected 
Community, Town or City 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

First 2000 gallons (minimum bill) 
Next 2000 gallons; per 1000 gallons 
Next 6000 gallons; per 1000 gallons 
Next 90,000 gallons; per 1000 gallons 
All over 1000,000 gallons; per 1000 gallons 

In addition to the monthly water rates set forth above, and all 
other charges not specifically mentioned herein, all customers 
served by the South Woodford County Water Distrct Phase I11 
Project (Commonwealth of Kentucky, Public Service Commission 
Case No. 99-036) shall pay $2.00 per month. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$19.84 
$ 4.67 
$ 4.46 
$ 9.Y3 
$ 3.73 

DATE OF ISSUE June'20, 2007 DATE EFFECTIVE July 1, 2007 

ISSUED BY TITLE Chairman 
otson 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. dated 





NOTICE 

Versailles Municipal Utilities (City of Versailles) has filed a proposed rate 
schedule which will increase by 10 percent the rate@) which it currently charges to South 
Woodford Water District for water service. 

Versailles Municipal Utilities currently charges South Woodford Water District a 
$3.05 monthlymeter charge, $2.31 per 1,000 gallons the first 150,000 gallons used, $2.24 
per 1,000 gallons for the next 850,000 gallons used, and $2.00 per 1,000 gallons for all 
water used over 1,000,000 gallons for water service. 

Versailles Municipal Utilities proposes to charge South Woodford Water District 
no meter charge and $2.20 per 1,000 gallons for water service, effective May 10,2007. 

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Versailles Municipal 
Utilities. The Public Service Commission, however, may order rates to be charged that 
differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice. 

Any corporation, association or person with a substantial interest in the matter 
may, by written request, within thirty (30) days after publication or mailing of this notice 
of the proposed rate changes request to intervene. Intervention may be granted beyond 
the thirty (30) day period for good cause shown. 

Any person who has been granted intervention by the Public Service Commission 
may obtain copies of the rate application and other filings made by Versailles Municipal 
Utilities by contacting Bruce Southworth at the Versailles Municipal Building, 196 South 
Maim Street, Versailles, Kentucky. His phone number is (859) 873-2245. 

Any person may examine Versailles Municipal Utilities rate application and any 
other filings at its main office at 196 South Main Street, Versailles, Kentucky or at the 
Public Service Commission’s Office at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky. 



Versailles Municipal Utilities 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR Cjtp of v 
C V  

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

RATES AM, CHARGES 

Monthly Wholesale Pates for: 

PROPOSED: 

Gallons of Water Used Per Month: 

Monthly Meter Charge 
All Water Used 

CIIRRENT: 

Gallons of Water Used Per Month: 

Monthly Meter Charge 
First 150,000 
Next 850,000 
811 over 1,000,000 

South Woodford Water District 

Northeast Woodford Water District 

Monthly Charge Per 1OOO:"Gallons: 

$0.00 
$2.20 

Monthly Charge Per 1000 Gallons: 

$3.05 (0  gallons) 
, $2.31 

$2.24 
$2.00 

NOTE: The Proposed Rate is the wholesale rate recommended by PSC staff in their 
Wholesale Water gate Analysis sent tp VersHilles Municipal Utilities on 
November 28,2006. 

DATEOFISSUJ3- 5. 2007 
Month I Date I Year 

DATEEFFECTIVE Zaav 10. 2007 

e Southworth 
(Signabm of officer) 

TITLE Public Works Director 

BY ATJ'IEORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSION 
IN CASE NO. DATED 


