Combs & Hoffman

RALPH K. COMBS rcombs@combsandhoffman.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

100 United Drive, Suite 4B Versailles, Kentucky 40383 (859) 873-5427 Fax: (859) 873-1024 JOSEPH M. HOFFMAN jhoffman@combsandhoffman.com

Case No. 2007-00249

June 20, 2007

RECEIVED

JUN 2 2 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

> Re: South Woodford County Water District; Purchased Water Rate Adjustment

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed you will please find one original Application for Purchased Water Adjustment for the South Woodford County Water District and eleven copies. Please file of record in your office and return the extra copy, stamped filed, to this office in the enclosed, addressed, stamped envelope.

Please advise if you have any questions or require additional information.

Joseph M. Hoffman

Sincerely

JMH/ss Letters25/psc.so.wood.adjust

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FOR WATER DISTRICTS AND ASSOCIATIONS (807 KAR 5:068)

South Woodford County Water District		RECEIVED
(Name of Utility)		JUN 2 2 2007
<u>June 20, 2007</u> (Date)		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
467-D Wilson Avenue (Address)		
Versailles, Kentucky 40383 (City, State)	· ·	
859-873-1308 (Telephone Number)		
1.a. Name of all wholesale suppliers and each. In the event the water purchas a flat rate schedule, the entire rate sheets if necessary.	sed is billed by the suppli	er on a rate that is not
Supplier(s)	Base Rate	Changed Rate
City of Versailles	Monthly Meter Charge \$3.05	Monthly Meter Charge: 0
	1 st 150,000 gal. <u>\$2.31 per 1000 gal.</u>	All water used: \$2.20 per 1000 gal.
	Next 850,000 gal. \$2.24 per 1000 gal.	
	All over 1,000,000 gal. \$2.00 per 1000 gal.	

1.b. 2.	increase is attached as E Twelve-month period upo	copy of the supplier's notice of the changed rate showing the effective date of the crease is attached as Exhibit <u>A</u>		
From	June, 2006 (month and year)	_through	May, 2007 (month and year)	
3.	supplier, purchases from	reach supplier ling block rate s	water is purchased from more than one must be shown separately. If water is chedule, purchases for each month must necessary.	3
	Supplier(s)		Gallons Purchased during 12 month period	
City o	f Versailles		193,177 (1000 gallons)	
	TOTAL PURCHASES		193,177 (1000 gallons)	
4.	Total sales for the 12 mo	nth period	<u>119,442.1 (1000 gallons)</u> .	
5.	Increased water cost	\$35,590.60		

	The increased water cost is the cost difference between purchases at base (current rate) and purchases at new rate.
6.	Purchased water adjustment factor \$0.30 per 1000 gallons.
	The purchased water adjustment factor is obtained by dividing the increased cost of water by the total gallons sold.
the mi added	The purchased water adjustment factor is added to each thousand gallons sold. If nimum usage is 2,000 gallons then the purchased water adjustment factor would be to the minimum bill twice. Revised tariff sheets must be attached showing the rate charged by the utility and the effective date of the increased rates.
7.	Proposed effective dateJuly 1, 2007
	(Signature of Utility Officer) Bobby Dotson
	Chairman (Title)

SOUTH WOODFORD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT (2007)

	<u>Line 3</u>	Line 4	<u>A</u>	<u>B</u>
	Water Purchased	Water Sold	Cost at	Cost at
	(1000 gallons)	(1000 gallons)	base (current)	new rate
			rate	
1. June, 2006	16,580	10,220	\$33,413.55	\$36,476
2. July, 2006	19,952	14,053	\$40,157.55	\$43,894.4
3. August, 2006	19,778	12,324	\$39,809.55	\$43,511.6
4. September, 2006	17,188	10,517	\$34,629.55	\$37,813.6
5. October, 2006	15,295	7,822	\$30,843.55	\$33,649
6. November, 2006	15,612	9,260	\$31,477.55	\$34,346.4
7. December, 2006	12,593	8,030	\$25,439.55	\$27,704.6
8. January, 2007	15,909	8,794.4	\$32,071.55	\$34,997.6
9. February, 2007	16,919	9,870	\$34,091.55	\$37,221.8
10. March, 2007	15,140	8,488.1	\$30,533.55	\$33,308
11. April, 2007	15,039	9,542.4	\$30,331.55	\$33,085.8
12. May, 2007	13,172	10,521.2	\$26,597.55	\$28,978.4
TOTAL	193,177	119,442.1	389,396.60	424,987.2

<u>Line 5:</u> Increased Water Cost: B-A = \$424,987.20 - \$389,396.60 = \$35,590.60

<u>Line 6:</u> Purchased Water Adjustment Factor: Line 5 divided by Line $4 = \$35,590.60 \div 119,442.1 = \0.30 per 1000 gallons

SWW1/PurchaseWaterAdjustment2007

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Area Selected Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.		
	3rd Revised _{SHEET NO}		
South Woodford County Water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.		
Name of Issuing Corporation	2nd RevisedsHEET NO. 1		
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE		
		RATE PER UNIT	
First 2000 gallons (minimum bill) Next 2000 gallons; per 1000 gallons Next 6000 gallons; per 1000 gallons Next 90,000 gallons; per 1000 gallon All over 1000,000 gallons; per 1000		\$19.84 \$ 4.67 \$ 4.46 \$ 4.73 \$ 3.73	
In addition to the monthly water rates set other charges not specifically mentioned between the South Woodford County Water Project (Commonwealth of Kentucky, Public Case No. 99-036) shall pay \$2.00 per month	herein, all customers Distrct Phase III Service Commission		
		i de la companya de l	
	•	- Company of the Comp	
1			
		Section 2.	
DATE OF ISSUE June 20, 2007	DATE EFFECTIVE July	1, 2007	
ISSUED BY Bobler & Dulin	TITLE Chairman		
Name of Officer Bobby Dot		W. C	
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publin Case No dated	lic Service Commission of	Kentucky	

EXHIBIT "A"

NOTICE

Versailles Municipal Utilities (City of Versailles) has filed a proposed rate schedule which will increase by 10 percent the rate(s) which it currently charges to South Woodford Water District for water service.

Versailles Municipal Utilities currently charges South Woodford Water District a \$3.05 monthly meter charge, \$2.31 per 1,000 gallons the first 150,000 gallons used, \$2.24 per 1,000 gallons for the next 850,000 gallons used, and \$2.00 per 1,000 gallons for all water used over 1,000,000 gallons for water service.

Versailles Municipal Utilities proposes to charge South Woodford Water District no meter charge and \$2.20 per 1,000 gallons for water service, effective May 10, 2007.

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Versailles Municipal Utilities. The Public Service Commission, however, may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice.

Any corporation, association or person with a substantial interest in the matter may, by written request, within thirty (30) days after publication or mailing of this notice of the proposed rate changes request to intervene. Intervention may be granted beyond the thirty (30) day period for good cause shown.

Any person who has been granted intervention by the Public Service Commission may obtain copies of the rate application and other filings made by Versailles Municipal Utilities by contacting Bruce Southworth at the Versailles Municipal Building, 196 South Main Street, Versailles, Kentucky. His phone number is (859) 873-2245.

Any person may examine Versailles Municipal Utilities rate application and any other filings at its main office at 196 South Main Street, Versailles, Kentucky or at the Public Service Commission's Office at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky.

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	FOR <u>City of Versailles, Kentucky</u> Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO.
•	
	SHEET NO.
Versailles Municipal Utilities	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO
RA	TES AND CHARGES
	h Woodford Water District
Nort	heast Woodford Water District
PROPOSED:	
allons of Water Used Per Month:	Monthly Charge Per 1000 Gallons:
Monthly Meter Charge	\$0.00
111 Water Used	\$2.20
TURRENT:	
	W 11 - Grana Par 1000 Collongs
allons of Water Used Per Month:	Monthly Charge Per 1000 Gallons:
Monthly Meter Charge	\$3.05 (0 gallons) \$2.31
First 150,000 Next 850,000	\$2.24
11 over 1,000,000	\$2.00
NOTE: The Proposed Rate is the wholesal Wholesale Water Rate Analysis sen November 28,2006.	le rate recommended by PSC staff in their nt to Versailles Municipal Utilities on
DATE OF ISSUE April 5, 2007	
Month / Date / Year	r
DATE EFFECTIVE May 10, 2007 Month / Date / Yea	ar
ISSUED BY DUL BE	ruce Southworth
(Signature of Office	er)
TITLE Public Works Director	
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERV	TCE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO. _____DATED ____